Wiltshire Council
————

AGENDA

Meeting: Electoral Review Committee

Place: Access the online meeting here
Date: Thursday 12 November 2020
Time: 12.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services
Officer of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line
01225 718504 or email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
ClIr lan Blair-Pilling Clir Christopher Newbury
Clir Clare Cape Clir Ashley O'Neill
ClIr Richard Clewer (Chairman) Cllr Jonathon Seed
ClIr Gavin Grant (Vice-Chairman) Clir Stuart Wheeler
ClIr lan McLennan Cllr Graham Wright

Substitutes:

ClIr Ruth Hopkinson ClIr Ricky Rogers
ClIr Nick Murry Clir lan Thorn
ClIr Jacqui Lay



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTJkZGQ1ZDYtN2U5OS00MGYxLWE2YWQtNWY0MWYxMjdmMzRl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council's Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031

AGENDA
Part |
Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public
Apologies
To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.
Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020.
Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements
To reecive any announcements through the Chair.
Public Participation

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Guidance on public accessing the meeting

Statements

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this
agenda, please submit a copy of the statement by 5pm on 9 November 2020.
Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any
agenda item. Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for
any further clarification.

uestions

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council
received in accordance with the constitution.

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than
5pm on 5 November 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than
5pm on 9 November 2020. Please contact the officer named on the front of this
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

Page 3


https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168

Polling District and Polling Place Review (Pages 13 - 44)
To receive a report from the Director of Legal and Governance.
Area Board Boundary Review 2020 (Pages 45 - 144)

To receive a report from the Director of Legal and Governance.
Urgent Items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter
of urgency.

Part i

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed.

Page 4



Wiltshire Council
————

Electoral Review Committee

MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13
AUGUST 2020 AT ONLINE MEETING.

Present:

Clir lan Blair-Pilling, ClIr Richard Clewer, ClIr Gavin Grant, ClIr lan McLennan,

Clir Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Clir Stuart Wheeler, Clir Graham Wright and
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Substitute)

Also Present:

Cllr Andrew Bryant

17 Election of Chairman

Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. It was,
Resolved:
To elect Councillor Richard Clewer as Chairman for the forthcoming year.

18 Election of Vice-Chairman

Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. It was,
Resolved:

To elect Councillor Gavin Grant as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming
year.

19 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Clare Cape and Christopher
Newbury.

Councillor Cape was substituted by Councillor Ruth Hopkinson.

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2020 were presented for
consideration, and it was,

Resolved:

To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

Page 5



21

22

23

24

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

Public Participation

Statements were received under Item 8 — Community Governance Review.

Community Governance Review

Public Participation

A statement from Francis Morland was received.

Clive Blackman made a statement regarding Recommendation 3.
Annie Spilsbury made a statement regarding Recommendation 3.
Nick Westbrook made a statement regarding Recommendation 12.

At its meeting on 24 March 2020 the Committee agreed proposals to be
included in Draft Recommendations for the Community Governance Review
2019/20 to be consulted upon. The consultation, which was extended as a
result of Covid-19, took place from 15 May 2020 to 10 July 2020. Details of all
responses received were included with the report.

The Committee received the responses and determined which
Recommendations it considered should be put before Full Council as a Final
Recommendation.

Prior to debate on the Recommendations, a statement was read out from Mr
Francis Morland regarding use of electorate projections and interpretation of
statutory guidance. In response it was stated that reading the whole guidance in
context supported the position taken by the council and set out in the report.

The Committee debated each Recommendation, discussing the responses
which had been received and arguments which had been made in support and
objection. Full reasoning for any recommendation would be included in the Final
Recommendations.

In relation to Recommendation 1 to transfer the Netherhampton East ward to
Salisbury Harnham West, the Committee upheld its Draft Recommendation.
The proposal was supported by both parish councils, and the area’s character
and interests would appropriately fit with the city more than the parish. The
Committee did not consider there was grounds to seek to amend the area to be
transferred as suggested in one response.

In relation to Recommendation 2 to merge two Salisbury City Council wards into

a single ward cotermino
[...]
posed merger continued to apply and should be

Page 8



25

26

proposed to Full Council. Furthermore, that a proposed merger had been
reviewed twice in five years, and that while it would be for a future Council and
Committee to consider any future action, the present Committee considered it
unlikely the issue would need reviewing further for a considerable time.

In relation to Recommendation 13 to transfer the Hunters Wood ward of
Melksham Without to Melksham East, and the ‘Land north of Sandridge
Common’ to Melksham East, it was agreed to uphold the recommendation. The
proposals were supported by most respondents and the council involved, and
reflected the communities appropriately.

At the conclusion of debate,

Resolved:

To delegate to the Director of Legal and Governance in consultation with
the Chairman, the preparation of a detailed Final Recommendations
document for consideration by Full Council, in accordance with the

discussions above.

Parish Name Change Review

In July 2019 three parishes or parish councils requested that their name or
name of their parish council be amended by Wiltshire Council. At its meeting on
31 October 2019 the Committee agreed to progress the requests under S.75 of
the Local Government Act 1972.

The proposals from the three parishes or parish councils were advertised in
briefing notes and online surveys, as detailed in the report.

The Committee discussed the report and the responses which had been
received, as well as the reasoning provided for each request. They agreed with
the reasoning provided for each change, and agreed to recommend Council
amend the parish names accordingly.

Resolved:

To recommend Council approve the following parish name changes:

e Fittleton to Fittleton cum Haxton
e Fyfield and West Overton to Kennet Vallet Parish Council
e Cheverell Parva to Little Cheverell.

Area Board Boundary Review

Following the Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council the Area Boards as
presently constituted would no longer 
[...]
be included in a single Area Committee, which
would appoint the Area Boards. This would enable them to have their
own Chairs and make their own decisions, whilst allowing substitution
arrangements to deal with any issues of quorum. The Committee did feel
the area committee should itself still meet from time to time to ensure the
benefits of community cooperation.

e |t was agreed the expanded Lyneham Division should remain in the
Royal Wootton Bassett Area Board, and the expanded Holt Division in
the Bradford on Avon Area Board.

e For Amesbury Area Board it was agreed the parishes of the Avon Valley
looked to the town and should be included within it, with the Bourne
Valley area included in the Southern Area Board.

e It was agreed the Salisbury Area Board should comprise only Salisbury
City Divisions.

e Other than to align to the new Divisions, there were no other proposed
changes for the Corsham, Trowbridge, Westbury, Warminster, South
West Wiltshire, or Tidworth Area Boards.

Page 10



27

The Committee agreed that although it was not a requirement, there should be
a consultation with the public, parishes and interested parties on its proposal,
ahead of a meeting of Full Council of 24 November 2020.

At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved:

To consult upon proposed new Area Board Boundaries from 10
September 2020 — 31 October 2020.

Note: Consultation document at this link.

Polling District and Polling Place Review

At its meeting on 26 November 2019 Full Council had undertaking a review of
polling districts and polling places. This had been required to be completed
under the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 as it had been five
years since the previous review.

As the review had taken place prior to implementation of the new unitary
electoral divisions that would come into effect on May 2021, it had been noted
that a further review would need to be taken to reflect those new boundaries,
although there was no legal requirement to conduct a further review.

A report from the Head of Elections advised that as the boundaries would not
be in force until May 2021, and as a result of impacts arising from the COvid-19
situation, it was proposed to conduct the further review to reflect the new
boundaries after the May 2021 elections. This would also enable the Council to
reflect any changes from the ongoing Community Governance Review.

It was also noted that as a result of constitutional changes, a future Polling
District and Polling Place Review could be approved by the Committee without
reference to Full Council.

The Committee discussed the report, seeking details of the process and
timescales for updating polling districts and polling places, and noting that a
further report would follow the 2019-20 Community Governance Review with a
schedule of necessary changes in advance of May 2021 as required.

Resolved:
It was,
1) Agreed to postpone the Polling District and Polling Place review
until after the May 2021 elections;
2) to consider the need for a Polling District and Polling Place review if

there is lack of feedback from the May 2021 elections that changes
are required;

Page 11


https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=SD4583&ID=4583&RPID=23078121&sch=doc&cat=14180&path=14180

28

29

30

3) To note that a revised schedule of necessary changes to polling
districts will be submitted for approval in Autumn 2020.

Forward Work Plan

The Committee received a report on outstanding Community Governance
Review requests, which due to their number were not able to be included in the
2019/20 review.

It was agreed that the next review would take place after the May 2021
elections, and that the remaining requests would be grouped in order of priority
to enable two or three reviews to allow implementation ahead of the May 2025
elections.

Resolved:
That the next Community Governance Review would commence post May
2021, and for officers to prioritise the list of forthcoming reviews for

consideration by the Committee at that time.

Date of the Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was scheduled for 27 October 2020. This would
be rescheduled around the consultation on the Area Board Boundary Review,
ahead of consideration by Full Council on 24 November 2020.

Urgent ltems

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting: 9.30 am - 12.15 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services,

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

Wiltshire Council
Electoral Review Committee

12 November 2020

Polling District and Polling Place Review
Purpose

1. To note the schedule of necessary polling district changes for Committee approval due to
the new unitary boundaries that take effect from May 2021 and any approved Community
Governance Reviews completed and approved in 2020.

Background

2. Following the Wiltshire Council electoral boundary review an Order was made in March
2020 scheduling the new unitary divisions and parish/parish wards affected by the new
boundaries. In addition to this, several Community Governance Reviews (CGRs) took
place with final recommendations approved in September 2020. Both reviews require
necessary changes to existing polling districts so that the polling districts are
coterminous with the new parish/parish ward and unitary division boundaries. This is
required to facilitate the organisation and running of the May 2021 unitary and parish
elections on the new boundaries.

3. The publication of the revised register on 1 December will be based on the new electoral
divisions.

4. Where existing unitary councilors request a copy of the register from 1 December for the
area they currently represent, it is possible they will receive a register containing
electors for another unitary division due to the structure of the new polling districts
straddling across the existing un
[...]
are no financial implications.

Legal Implications

18.The Council will publish the electoral register on the 1 December 2020 using the
Wiltshire (Electoral Changes) Order 2020 as amended by The Wiltshire Council
(Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2020. If LGBCE approval for the
amendment to the electoral division boundaries is not received by 1 February 2021 then
the May 2021 Wiltshire Council unitary elections will be run on the boundaries as per the
Wiltshire (Electoral Changes) Order 2020.

Proposal
19. The Committee is asked to:

1) note Appendix A detailing the revised polling districts to each of the new unitary
divisions in unitary division order.

2) note Appendix B detailing the revised polling districts to each of the parishes in
parish/parish ward order.

3) note Appendix C detailing all the revised polling districts and the allocated polling
station and any relevant comments.

4) Note Appendix D detailing the additional polling districts required in the event the
LGBCE do not amend the Electoral Divisions before 1 December 2020

lan Gibbons, Director of Legal and Democratic Services (and Monitoring Officer)

Page 14



Report Author: Caroline Rudland Head of Electoral Services

Appendices

Appendix A — Revised Polling Districts (Electoral Divisions)
Appendix B — Revised Polling Districts (Parishes)

Appendix C — All revised Polling Districts and Polling Places
Appendix D — Additional Polling Districts (Bowerhill/Wilcot)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Electoral Division 2021 Parish/parish ward Polling District Polling District Register Name
Aldbourne & Ramsbury Aldbourne SA1l Aldbourne
Aldbourne & Ramsbury Baydon SE1 Baydon
Aldbourne & Ramsbury Chilton Foliat TAl Chilton Foliat
Aldbourne & Ramsbury Ogbourne St Andrew XD1 Ogbourne St Andrew
Aldbourne & Ramsbury Ogbourne St George XE1 Ogbourne St George
Aldbourne & Ramsbury Ramsbury (Ramsbury Ward) XJ1 Ramsbury (Ramsbury Ward)
Aldbourne & Ramsbury Ramsbury (Axf
[...]
t
Bowerhill Melksham (Melksham East Ward) FR6 Melksham (Melksham East Ward) Part 6 [See paragraph 11 of the report




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Wiltshire Council
Electoral Review Committee

12 November 2020

Area Board Boundary Review 2020
Consultation on the Draft Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee

Purpose

. To consider responses to the consultation on the Draft Recommendations of the Electoral
Review Committee for the Area Board Boundary Review.

. To prepare Final Recommendations for consideration by Full Council.
Background

. Following an Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council, the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England (LGBCE) proposed revised Electoral Divisions for the Council on 1
October 2019. On 17 March 2020 Parliament approved the revisions in The Wiltshire
(Electoral Changes) Order 2020, to take effect at the local elections scheduled for May
2021.

. Area Boards are appointed by the Council under S.102 of the Local Government Act 1972
and are constituted as area committees with the meaning of s.9E of Part 1A of the Local
Government Act 2000 as amended by the Localism Act 2011.

. Schedule 1 of Part 3B of the Constitution sets out the Electoral Divisions, and therefore any
parishes, which comprise each of the 18 existing Area Boards. Pewsey and Tidworth
comprise a single area committee, which appoints the individual Area Boards. South West
Wiltshire Area Board comprises three community areas.

. In accordance with the Constitution Area Boards consist of entire Electoral Divisions and
each Division may only be in one Area Board.

. Under Paragraph 2.10.10 of Part 3B of the Constitution the Electoral Review Committee has
responsibility to make recommendations to Full Council on the composition of Area Boards.

. Sessions were arranged between members of the Electoral Review Committee and each
existing Area Board to discuss the changes in Electoral Divisions and potential options and
implications for any future Area Board arrangement. Notes from those sessions were
provided to all members of each Area Board.

. The Electoral Review Committee at its meeting on 13 August 2020 then agreed proposals
for revised Area Board Boundaries. Although not a legal requirement, a consultation on
those proposals was also agreed.

10.A briefing note was circulated for Members, and for discussion at Area Board meetings.

Page 45



Main Considerations

11.The Draft Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee are included at Appendix
A.

12.The Draft Recommendations were published for a consultation which ran from 10
September 2020 — 31 October 2020. All parishes were contacted by email with details of the
consultation including a briefing note and online surveys for each area, on 9 September, 23
September and 13 October 2020. All Unitary Members received emails on 9 September and
14 October 2020. A further email was sent to the parishes of the current Amesbury and
Southern Area Boards, as well as the Unitary Members for those Boards, on 21 October
2020. Press releases were also published.

13.The responses to the online surveys are included at Appendix B. There were 95
responses.

14. Additional responses received by email are included at Appendix C. There were 13
additional responses.

15. A summary of the responses is included for each area as below.

Amesbury

16.6 responses were received to the online survey, with 5 in agreement and 1 in disagreement.
Comments in agreement included that Till Valley had a natural link with Amesbury, that it
was a cohesively linked area, and was more representative for the area.

17.The comment in disagreement was in fact in relation to the boundaries of the Electoral
Divisions, which have already been determined by the LGBCE, rather than the composition
of Electoral Divisions within the proposed Area Board.

18.Comments were also received from Amesbury Town Council and Tilshead Parish Council
raising no objections to the proposal.

Bra
[...]
 including the use of a substitute arrangement with Pewsey and
Marlborough.

69. The comment in disagreement was in fact disagreeing with the extent of one of the Electoral
Divisions, which have already been confirmed by the LGBCE.

Trowbridge

70.No comments were received on the proposal on the online survey. An additional comment
was received from North Bradley Parish Council accepting the proposal.

Warminster

71.3 comments were received to the online survey, all in agreement with the proposal. It was
stated that the proposal included all villages with good links to Warminster and use its
facilities. 1 comment was from Upper Deverills Parish Council noting no impact on its
parishes.

72.A comment was also received from Chapmanslade Parish Council, who raised no concerns
with the proposal.

Westbury

73.2 comments were received to the online survey, both in agreement with the proposal with 1
noting there was no change in the Electoral Divisions included.

Page 51



Safeguarding Implications

74.There are no safeguarding implications.
Public Health Implications

75.There are no public health implications.
Procurement Implications

76.There are no procurement implications.
Risk Assessment

77.There are no risk issues arising from this report.
Equalities Implications

78.There are no equalities implications.
Environmental and Climate Change Implications

79.There are no environmental implications.
Workforce Implications

80.There are no workforce implications.
Financial Implications

81.There are no financial implications.
Legal Implications

82.There are no legal implications. Composition of Area Boards is an administrative
arrangement of Wiltshire Council.

Proposal

83.To delegate the preparation of a Final Recommendations document to the Director of Legal
and Governance after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, for consideration
by Full Council.

lan Gibbons - Director of Legal and Governance

Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01225 718504,
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

3 November 2020

Appendices

Appendix A — Draft Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee

Appendix B — Responses to the Consultation on the Draft Recommendations (Surveys)
Appendix C — Responses to the Consultation on the Draft Recommendations (Additional)

Background Papers
Summary report of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England
Local Government Boundary Commission for England Electoral Division Map

Page 52


mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://s3-eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/lgbce/Reviews/South%20West/Wiltshire/Wiltshire/Final%20recs/Wiltshire%20summary%20final_1.pdf
https://s3-eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/lgbce/Reviews/South%20West/Wiltshire/Wiltshire/Final%20recs/Wiltshire_F_SO.pdf

Wiltshire Council
———

Appendix A - Electoral Review Committee - 12 November 2020

Area Board Boundary
Review 2020

Draft Recommendations of

the Electoral Review
Committee

September 2020

Page 53



Area Board Boundary Review - Draft Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee

Contents
1) Purpose 3
2) What is an Area Board? 3
3) Background to the Review 3
4) The Electoral Review Committee 3
5) Preparation of Draft Recommendations 4
6) Next Steps 4
7) Current Area Board Boundaries 5
8) Current allocation of Parishes to Area Boards 6
9) Incoming Electoral Divisions 9
10) Draft Recommendations 10
a) Amesbury 10
b) Bradford on Avon 12
c) Calne 14
d) Chippenham 16
e) Corsham 18
f) Devizes 19
g) Malmesbury 21
h) Marlborough 23
i) Melksham 26
j) Pewsey 28
k) Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 31
[) Salisbury 33
m) South East Wiltshire 36
n) South West Wiltshire 39
o) Tidworth 41
p) Trowbridge 44
q) Warminster 46
r) Westbury 48
11)Proposed Area Board Boundary Map and Allocation of Parishes 50
Links
Terms of Reference of the Electoral Review Committee
Background Info
Councillor Session Notes
LGBCE info on new Divisions
Online Consultation Surveys
Amesbury Malmesbury South East Wiltshire
Bradford on 
[...]
ions of the Electoral Review Committee
Committee”) to oversee the Area Board Boundary Review.
13. This is a politically proportionate committee of ten elected Wiltshire Councillors to
oversee the process and prepare recommendations relating to any review to a meeting

of Full Council, who will make the decision.

14. The members of the Committee are as follows:

Clir Richard Clewer (Chairman) Clir Gavin Grant (Vice-Chairman)
Clir lan Blair-Pilling Clir Clare Cape

CliIr lan McLennan Clir Christopher Newbury

Clir Ashley O’Neill Clir Jonathon Seed

Clir Stuart Wheeler Clir Graham Wright

Preparation of Draft Recommendations
15. In July 2020 the Committee arranged sessions with the members of each existing Area

Board to discuss the changes to Electoral Divisions as a result of the Electoral Review,
and potential implications for any future Area Board Boundaries.

16. Following those sessions, the Committee at its meeting on 13 August 2020 agreed a
draft Area Board boundary proposal.

17. As an administrative arrangement of the Council, the Committee was not required to
undertake additional information gathering or consultation before submitting a
recommendation to Full Council.

18. However, it was agreed that the Draft Recommendations of the Committee would be
circulated at Area Board meetings and made publicly available, in order to seek the
views of parish councils, the public and other interested parties.

19. The Committee welcomes any views on the Draft Recommendations, including
alternative submissions on how the Area Boards should be organised.

20. The consultation will run from 10 September 2020 — 31 October 2020.

Next steps
21. The Committee will review all information received during the consultation period and

then prepare Final Recommendations to be considered at a meeting of Full Council on
24 November 2020.

22. The revised boundaries would therefore come into effect at the next elections in May
2021.

Page 56 4



Area Board Boundary Review - Draft
[...]
gards
Minnie House
Clerk Chapmanslade Parish Council

Page 138



Appendix C
Ref S6

Kieran, please accept this as the formal response of the Southern Area Board to the proposals for
the Area Board arrangements to become effective in May 2010.

This response has been arrived at following consultation with Parish Councils.
We object to the proposed unilateral introduction of the name “South East Area Board”. This change
has not been consulted on and the parish councils involved have not had the opportunity of

commenting on it.

The name “Southern Wiltshire Area Board” is well established and the proposed change will cause
confusion and resentment.

Richard

ClIr Richard Britton
Chairman, Southern Wiltshire Area Board

Page 139



Appendix C
Ref S7
Dear Kieran

| can confirm that the Box Parish Council has no objections to the proposals in the Area Board
Boundary Review relating to the Corsham Area Board

Yours sincerely

Margaret Carey
Clerk to Box Parish Council

Page 140



Appendix C
Ref S8
Dear Democratic Services,

Tilshead Parish Council considered the proposals at their Virtual Parish Council Meeting on the 13th
October 2020 and had no objection to the proposals being part of the Till Valley Division.

Kind regards

Gillian Tatum
Clerk to Tilshead Parish Council

Email: tilshead.pc.clerk@gmail.com

Page 141



Appendix C
Ref S9
Dear Democratic Services,

Easterton Parish Council considered the proposals at their Virtual Parish Council meeting on the 21st
September 2020 and had no objections to remaining within the Devizes Area Board but now within
the Lavingtons Division. They did remark on the resultant loss of the Local Councillor Philip
Whitehead with this change and wanted to pass on their thanks for all the work he has carried out
for Easterton in his local Councillor role.

Kind regards

Gillian Tatum

Clerk to Easterton Parish Council
clerk.easterton.pc@gmail.com

Page 142



Appendix C
Ref S10

Hello Kieran,

Malmesbury Town Council considered the pro

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Electoral Review Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 
NOVEMBER 2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), 
Cllr Gavin Grant (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Graham Wright 
  

 
31 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

32 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 August 2020. 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements 
 
It was noted that following Full Council’s approval of the Committee’s Final 
Recommendations for the Community Governance Review 2019-2020, the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) had provided 
required consent to the decision, and a Legal Order had now been formally 
Made. 
 
The LGBCE had therefore been requested to amend the Electoral Divisions of 
Bowerhill/Melksham East and Pewsey/Pewsey Vale West to align with the 
parish boundaries. 
 

35 Public Participation 
 
In response to public comments it was confirmed the Community Governance 
Review proposals relating to Rowden Hamlet being transferred to Chippenham 
had been approved as part of the Legal Orders confirming the decision of 
Council, but that Council had agreed to recommend the Committee further 



 
 
 

 
 
 

review the precise boundary at a future date to determine if the concerns of 
local residents could be addressed. Any changes proposed from such a review, 
if any, would not take effect until at least 2025. 
 

36 Polling District and Polling Place Review 
 
A report was presented by Caroline Rudland, Head of Electoral Services, 
detailing proposed changes to polling districts. These took account of changes 
made as a result of the Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council affecting Unitary 
Divisions and the Community Governance Review affecting parish boundaries. 
The details would be published alongside the updated Electoral Register on 1 
December 2020. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and presentation and raised a number of 
potential anomalies in polling districts and with polling places, including in 
Melksham, Calne and Malmesbury. In response to queries it was confirmed 
further changes could be made if necessary or appropriate where anomalies or 
other issues were identified.  
 
The Committee requested all Members be provided access to maps of the 
incoming polling districts, so that any concerns could be raised directly with 
officers and resolved if possible and appropriate. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Richard Clewer, seconded by Councillor Gavin 
Grant, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To approve Appendix A detailing the revised polling districts to each of 
the new unitary divisions in unitary division order; 

2) To approve Appendix B detailing the revised polling districts to each of 
the parishes in parish/parish ward order; 

3) To approve Appendix C detailing all the revised polling districts and the 
allocated polling station and any relevant comments; 

4) To approve Appendix D detailing the additional polling districts required 
in the event the LGBCE do not amend the Electoral Divisions before 1 
December 2020; 

5) To request the Director of Legal and Governance provide access to 
polling districts mapping to Members, to enable identification of any 
errors or anomalies. 
 

37 Area Board Boundary Review 2020 
 
The Chairman presented a report on the consultation on the Draft 
Recommendations of the Committee for the Area Board Boundary Review 
2020. The consultation ran from 10 September 2020 – 31 October 2020, with 
108 responses received. 
 
Most responses had been supportive of the proposals, including around 
Southern Wiltshire/Amesbury. It was noted that there had been some 



 
 
 

 
 
 

comments in objection from parishes in the Marlborough and 
Melksham/Devizes area objecting to proposals, such as Seend and Froxfield, 
but it was noted that a Unitary Division could only be in a single Board, and not 
to transfer the parishes involved would include leaving many more parishes in 
an arrangement the Committee considered unsuitable. 
 
The Chairman also noted there had been some comments confusing the recent 
Unitary Division changes with the proposals for the Area Board proposals, and 
in relation to proposed substitution arrangements in Marlborough. 
 
The Committee also discussed the names of Area Boards and agreed to 
recommend to Council proposals from Chippenham Area Board to be known as 
Chippenham and Villages Area Board. It was also stated that the area listed in 
the recommendations as South East Wiltshire was most commonly known as 
Southern Area Board, and it was agreed to recommend to Council it be referred 
to accordingly.  
 
Considering the report including consultation comments, the Committee did not 
agree it should otherwise amend its Draft Recommendations. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Clewer, seconded by Councillor Grant, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate the preparation of a Final Recommendations document to the 
Director of Legal and Governance after consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee, for consideration by Full Council. 
 

38 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  12.00  - 12.45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic 

Services Officer. of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


